

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF VERMONT

ALAN LYLE HOWE, Jr.)

Plaintiff)

v.)

Civil Action No. 2:15-cv-6

SYLVIA BURWELL, in her official)
capacity as Secretary of the United States)
Department of Health and Human Services;)
THOMAS PEREZ, in his official capacity)
as Secretary of the United States)
Department of Labor; JACOB J. LEW, in)
his official capacity as Secretary of the)
United States Department of the Treasury;)
KATHERINE ARCHULETA, in her official)
capacity as Director of the Office of)
Personnel Management; UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)
HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
TREASURY; and OFFICE OF)
PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;)
VERMONT HEALTH CONNECT;)
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH)
ACCESS; and STEVEN M.)
COSTANTINO, in his official capacity as)
Commissioner of Vermont Health Access,)

Defendants)
_____)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO ENTER INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 2

 A. Howe Has Been Injured by Defendants’ Actions And Enforcement Of The ACA. 2

 B. Howe’s Injuries Are Redressable. 6

 C. Director Constantino Is Responsible For Violations Of The First Amendment. 7

II. HOWE IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON HIS RFRA CLAIM. 9

 A. Defendants Are Substantially Burdening Howe’s Religious Beliefs. 9

 B. Federal Defendants Cannot Serve A Compelling Interest In Preventing Taxpayers
 From Paying For Abortions By Compelling Howe To Pay For Them..... 13

 C. There Are Less Restrictive Means of Better Serving The Government’s Interest. 15

 1. Defendants can provide a plan option that does not require a separate abortion
 payment. 15

 2. Defendants can exempt Howe from the separate abortion payment. 17

 3. Defendants can exempt Howe from the individual mandate. 19

 4. Defendants can provide other short-term accommodations. 20

 D. These Less Restrictive Means Would Relieve Burdens On Howe. 21

III. HOWE IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON HIS FREE EXERCISE CLAIM. 23

 A. Defendants Are Substantially Burdening Howe’s Religious Beliefs. 23

 B. The Individual Mandate Is Not Generally Applicable. 24

IV. HOWE’S INJURY IS IRREPARABLE AND AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE
 PUBLIC INTEREST. 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Annex Medical v. Burwell,
769 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2014), 11

Benjamin v. Malcolm,
803 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 9

Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr,
518 U.S. 668 (1996)..... 14

Bracy v. Burwell,
Case No. 3:14-cv-00593 (D. Ct.) 18

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)..... 21

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... passim

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 28

Clingman v. Beaver,
544 U.S. 581 (2005)..... 13

Continental Group, Inc. v. Amoco Chemicals Corp.,
614 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 30

Doe v. Burwell,
Case No. 1:15-cv-00022 (D. RI)..... 18

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1991)..... 28

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 8

Keyishian v. Board of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 14

O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) 30

O’Hare Truck Service v. City of Northlake,
518 U.S. 712 (1996)..... 14

Papazoni v. Vermont,
Case No. 5:12-CV-1..... 8, 9

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 14

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... 14

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 13

Vill. of Bensenville v. F.A.A.,
457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 11

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 5000A (d-e)..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(a)(i)-(ii)..... 24

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(b)(ii)..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(5)..... 25

26 U.S.C. §5000A..... 2

33 V.S.A. § 1801..... 7

33 V.S.A. § 1806..... 8, 15

33 V.S.A. § 1811(b)..... 3, 8, 9

33 V.S.A. § 1812..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 18054(e)..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 18023(a)(1)..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)..... 5, 14, 23, 26

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A)(3)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2)(B)(i)(II)..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2)(B)(ii) 22

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2)(C) 22

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2)(D)(ii)(III) 19, 23

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(H)..... 8, 25

42 U.S.C. § 18054(a)(1)..... 3, 15

42 U.S.C. § 18054(a)(6)..... 3, 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)-(b)..... 15

42 U.S.C. §300gg–13(a)(4)..... 17

45 C.F.R. § 156.280(f)..... 6

45 CFR §147.131(a)..... 17

45 CFR §147.131(c)(2)(ii)..... 23

78 Fed. Reg.39874 (2013) 18

79 Fed. Reg. 69808..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exemptions from the Fee for Not Having Health Coverage, <https://www.healthcare.gov/fees-exemptions/exemptions-from-the-fee/> (last visited March 25, 2015)..... 20

Michael McConnell, *The Selective Funding Problem: Abortions and Religious Schools*, 104 *Harvard L. Rev.* 989 (1991)..... 13

Nancy Remsen, *Billing Problems Plague Vermont Health Connect*, *Burlington Free Press* (Aug. 9, 2014, 6:59 AM), <z://www.burlingtonfreepress.com/story/news/2014/08/08/billing-problems-plague-vermont-health-connect/13814019/>..... 4

See Richard Salit, *Health Source RI Now Offers Plan For Abortion Opponents*, *Providence Journal* (March 11, 2015, 1:00 AM), <http://www.providencejournal.com/article/20150311/NEWS/150319864/13816>..... 16

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Health Insurance Exchanges: Coverage of Non-excepted Abortion Services by Qualified Health Plans*, 1, 3 (2014), <http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/665800.pdf>..... 6, 14, 15
